



Contents	
English	1-6
Spanish	7-12
English	13-18
French	19-24
Italiano	25-30
日本語	31-36
中文	37-42

### 01 Appearance and package list

**Power button** Long press the button to power on/off

**Charging contacts** Heart rate sensor

● The watch is made of healthy materials that have undergone strict quality testing and are safe for your health. Due to individual differences, there may be a slight discoloration, please do not worry and contact customer support.

**Package list:** watch\*1, charging cable\*1, user manual\*1

### 02 Charging

Place the back magnets on the magnetic charger, with contacts of both charging stations, to start the charging power.

**Notice:**

- Please use the supplied charging cable and dry the charging contacts before charging.
- Do not charge the watch in a damp or wet environment. Avoid contact with water or moisture.
- Do not charge the watch with a non-certified USB charging cable. A non-certified cable may cause damage to the watch.
- The watch cannot be charged for about 1 minute before charging the charging power.

### 03 APP Download and Connection

The SOUNDPEATS Life App is a smart app for controlling the watch and other functions.

- Scan the QR code on the watch screen to download the App.
- The watch will connect to the App via Bluetooth.
- After installing the App, open it and log in according to the instructions. After logging in, please make sure that the watch is powered on and the phone is connected to the watch.
- After the pairing is successful, you can use the watch.

### 04 Wearing

1. Place the watch on one finger away from the vein and adjust the strap to your comfortable position.

**Notice:** Pull the watch strap upwards to ensure successful installation.

### 05 Remove/Install the strap

If you need to remove or install watch straps, please refer to the following:

**Notice:** Pull the watch strap upwards to ensure successful installation.

### 06 Basic Parameters

Product model	SOUNDPEATS WATCH
Product dimensions	45.7x42.1x11.6mm
Weight (including strap)	36g
Material	ABS+PC
Bluetooth	Bluetooth V5.0
Bluetooth capacity	220mAh
Display resolution	1920x1080
Display size	1.92 inch (heart rate measuring only)
Waterproof grade	IP68
Operating temperature	0°C-40°C
Operating altitude	SOUNDPEATS Ltd.
System requirements	Android 5.0 or above, iOS 11 or above

### 07 Tips

The product supports waterproofing, but it is not suitable for hot water or chlorine. Please avoid wearing the watch in hot water or chlorine. Please avoid wearing the watch in hot water or chlorine. Please avoid wearing the watch in hot water or chlorine.

### 01 Aussehen und Packungsinhalt

**Power Taste** Im ausgeschalteten Zustand lang gedrückt halten, um das Gerät einzuschalten. Im eingeschalteten Zustand die Taste für den Auszustand drücken.

**Ladekontakte** Sensor für die Herzfrequenz

● SOUNDPEATS Smartwatch besteht aus hochwertigen Materialien, die durch strenge Qualitätskontrollen geprüft wurden. Aufgrund individueller Unterschiede kann es zu einer leichten Verfärbung kommen. Bitte machen Sie sich dies bewusst und kontaktieren Sie nicht den Kundendienst.

**Packungsinhalt:** 1 x Smartwatch, 1 x Ladekabel, 1 x Benutzerhandbuch

### 02 Aufladen

Bitte laden Sie das Ladegerät mit der Rückseite der Smartwatch an die Ladestation auf, um die Ladung zu starten. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ladestation mit Strom versorgt ist.

**Vorichtsmaßnahmen:**

- Bitte verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Ladekabel und vermeiden Sie das Laden mit anderen Ladegeräten.
- Bitte vermeiden Sie das Laden in einem feuchten oder kalten Umfeld.
- Bitte vermeiden Sie das Laden in einem feuchten oder kalten Umfeld.
- Bitte vermeiden Sie das Laden in einem feuchten oder kalten Umfeld.

### 03 Herunterladen und Koppeln

Die SOUNDPEATS Life App ist eine intelligente App zur Steuerung der Smartwatch und anderer Funktionen.

- Scannen Sie den QR-Code auf dem Display der Smartwatch.
- Die App wird automatisch heruntergeladen.
- Bitte installieren Sie die App.
- Bitte öffnen Sie die App und melden Sie sich an.
- Bitte verbinden Sie die Smartwatch mit der App.
- Bitte öffnen Sie die App und melden Sie sich an.

### 04 Tragen

1. Tragen Sie die Smartwatch in einem Abstand von etwa einem Finger vom Blutgefäß und passen Sie das Armband an Ihre Hand an.

**Hinweis:** Ein zu lockeres Tragen kann zu ungenauer Herzfrequenzmessung führen.

### 05 Montage und Demontage des Armbandes

Wenn Sie das Armband aufstecken möchten, beachten Sie bitte die folgende Anweisung:

**Hinweis:** Ziehen Sie nach der Montage des Armbandes bitte vorsichtig am Armband, um es zu entfernen.

### 06 Technische Daten

Produktmodell	SOUNDPEATS Watch 2
Produktabmessungen	45,7 x 42,1 x 11,6 mm
Produktgewicht (inkl. Armband)	36 g
Material	ABS+PC
Bluetooth	Bluetooth V5.0
Bluetooth-Kapazität	220 mAh
Anzeigeauflösung	1920 x 1080
Anzeigeformat	1,92 Zoll (Herzfrequenzmessung nur)
Wasserdichtigkeitsklasse	IP68
Betriebstemperaturbereich	0°C-40°C
Hersteller	SOUNDPEATS Ltd.
Systemanforderungen	Android 5.0 oder höher, iOS 11 oder höher

### 07 Tipps

Das Produkt ist wasserfest, ist jedoch nicht geeignet für heißes Wasser oder Chlor. Bitte vermeiden Sie das Tragen der Smartwatch in heißem Wasser oder Chlor. Bitte vermeiden Sie das Tragen der Smartwatch in heißem Wasser oder Chlor.

### 01 Apariencia y lista de empaque

**Botón de encendido** Mantenga presionado para encender el reloj. Mantenga presionado para apagar cuando esté encendido.

**Contactos de carga** Área de detección de frecuencia cardíaca

● El reloj está hecho de materiales saludables que han pasado por estrictas pruebas de calidad. Debido a las diferencias individuales, puede haber una ligera decoloración, por lo que no se preocupe y contacte con el servicio al cliente.

**Lista de empaque:** reloj\*1, cable de carga\*1, guía del usuario\*1

### 02 Cargar

Coloque los contactos de carga en la parte posterior de la Smartwatch en la estación de carga para comenzar la carga.

**Atención:**

- Utilice el cable de carga que viene con el reloj y mantenga los contactos de carga limpios y secos.
- Evite cargar el reloj en un ambiente húmedo o frío.
- Evite cargar el reloj con un cable de carga no certificado.
- Evite cargar el reloj con un cable de carga no certificado.

### 03 Descargar y conectar

La aplicación SOUNDPEATS Life es una aplicación inteligente para controlar la Smartwatch y otras funciones.

- Escanea el código QR en la pantalla de la Smartwatch.
- Se descargará automáticamente la aplicación.
- Instala la aplicación.
- Abre la aplicación e inicia sesión.
- Conecta la Smartwatch con la aplicación.
- Abre la aplicación e inicia sesión.

### 04 Usar

1. Use el reloj a unos dedos de distancia de un vaso de sangre y ajuste la correa a una posición cómoda.

**Nota:** Use el dispositivo de medición de la frecuencia cardíaca correctamente para obtener lecturas precisas.

### 05 Quitar o poner la correa

Si necesita quitar la correa, consulte lo siguiente.

**Nota:** Después de poner la correa, tire de la correa suavemente para asegurarse de que sea correcta.

### 06 Parámetros básicos

Modelo de producto	SOUNDPEATS Watch 2
Dimensiones del producto	45,7 x 42,1 x 11,6 mm
Peso (incluyendo la correa)	36 g
Material	ABS+PC
Bluetooth	Bluetooth V5.0
Capacidad de Bluetooth	220 mAh
Resolución de pantalla	1920 x 1080
Tamaño de pantalla	1,92 pulgadas (solo medición de frecuencia cardíaca)
Clase de impermeabilidad	IP68
Rango de temperatura de operación	0°C-40°C
Fabricante	SOUNDPEATS Ltd.
Requisitos del sistema	Android 5.0 o superior, iOS 11 o superior

### 07 Precauciones de uso

El producto admite impermeabilización, pero no es adecuado para agua caliente o cloro. Evite usar el reloj en agua caliente o cloro. Evite usar el reloj en agua caliente o cloro.

### 01 L'apparence et liste de l'emballage

**Bouton d'alimentation** Appuyez sur le bouton pour allumer le montre. Appuyez sur le bouton pour éteindre le montre.

**Contact de charge** Zone de détection de fréquence cardiaque

● Le montre est faite de matériaux sains qui ont subi des tests de qualité rigoureux. En raison des différences individuelles, il peut y avoir une légère décoloration, veuillez contacter le service client.

**Liste de l'emballage :** montre \*1, câble de charge \*1, guide de l'utilisateur \*1

### 02 Chargement

Placez les contacts de charge sur la face arrière de la montre dans la station de charge pour commencer la charge.

**Précautions :**

- Utilisez le câble de charge fourni avec l'emballage et évitez d'utiliser d'autres câbles de charge.
- Évitez de charger la montre dans un environnement humide ou froid.
- Évitez de charger la montre avec un câble de charge non certifié.
- Évitez de charger la montre avec un câble de charge non certifié.

### 03 Télécharger et appairer

L'application SOUNDPEATS Life App (désignée App) est une application intelligente pour contrôler la montre et d'autres fonctions.

- Scannez le code QR sur l'écran de la montre pour télécharger l'App.
- L'App sera téléchargée automatiquement.
- Installez l'App.
- Ouvrez l'App et connectez-vous.
- Connectez la montre à l'App.
- Ouvrez l'App et connectez-vous.

### 04 Port

1. Pour un usage quotidien, portez la montre à une distance d'environ un doigt de votre vaisseau sanguin et ajustez le bracelet à une position confortable.

**Remarque :** Le port trop lâche peut affecter les données collectées par le capteur de fréquence cardiaque.

### 05 Montage et démontage du bracelet de la montre

Si vous souhaitez démonter le bracelet, veuillez faire référence à la figure ci-dessous.

**Remarque :** Après avoir démonté le bracelet, tirez doucement le bracelet pour vous assurer qu'il est correctement installé.

### 06 Specifications

Modèle de produit	SOUNDPEATS Watch 2
Dimensions du produit	45,7 x 42,1 x 11,6 mm
Poids (y compris la montre)	36 g
Matériau	ABS+PC
Bluetooth	Bluetooth V5.0
Capacité de Bluetooth	220 mAh
Résolution de l'écran	1920 x 1080
Taille de l'écran	1,92 pouce (seulement pour la mesure de la fréquence cardiaque)
Classe d'imperméabilité	IP68
Température de fonctionnement	0°C-40°C
Fabricant	SOUNDPEATS Ltd.
Équipement requis	Android 5.0 et supérieur, iOS 11 et supérieur

### 07 Précautions d'emploi

Le produit prend en charge l'imperméabilisation, mais n'est pas adapté à l'eau chaude ou au chlore. Évitez de porter la montre dans l'eau chaude ou le chlore. Évitez de porter la montre dans l'eau chaude ou le chlore.

### 01 Aspetto e lista dei pacchetti

**Pulsante di accensione** Premere a lungo il pulsante per accendere il smartwatch. Premere a lungo il pulsante per spegnere il smartwatch.

**Contatti di ricarica** Area di rilevazione frequenza cardiaca

● Il smartwatch è realizzato con materiali sani che hanno superato rigorosi test di qualità. A causa delle differenze individuali, potrebbe esserci una leggera discolorazione, si prega di non preoccuparsi e di contattare il servizio clienti.

**Elenco dei pacchetti:** orologio\*1, cavo di ricarica\*1, manuale utente\*1

### 02 Ricarica

Collocare i contatti di ricarica sulla parte posteriore della smartwatch nella stazione di ricarica per avviare la ricarica.

**Avviso:**

- Utilizzare il cavo di ricarica fornito con il prodotto e mantenere i contatti di ricarica puliti e asciutti.
- Evitare di caricare la smartwatch in un ambiente umido o freddo.
- Evitare di caricare la smartwatch con un cavo di ricarica non certificato.
- Evitare di caricare la smartwatch con un cavo di ricarica non certificato.

### 03 Download e connessione dell'APP

L'applicazione SOUNDPEATS Life App (designata App) è un'applicazione intelligente per controllare meglio l'orologio e altre funzioni.

- Scansionare il codice QR sullo schermo dell'orologio per scaricare l'App.
- L'App verrà scaricata automaticamente.
- Installare l'App.
- Aprire l'App e effettuare il login.
- Collegare l'orologio all'App.
- Aprire l'App e effettuare il login.

### 04 Logorante

1. Indossare l'orologio a circa un dito dal vaso e regolare comodamente la cinghia.

**Avviso:** Se è indossato troppo stretto, può causare disagio.

### 05 Rimuovere/Installare il cinturino

Se è necessario rimuovere o installare il cinturino dell'orologio, fare riferimento alla figura.

**Avviso:** Una cinghia troppo stretta può influire sulla precisione delle misurazioni.

### 06 Parametri di base

Modello prodotto	SOUNDPEATS Watch 2
Dimensioni del prodotto	45,7 x 42,1 x 11,6 mm
Peso (incluso bracciale)	36g
Materiali	ABS+PC
Bluetooth	Bluetooth V5.0
Capacità di Bluetooth	220mAh
Risoluzione di schermo	1920x1080
Tamaño de pantalla	1,92 pulgadas (solo medición de frecuencia cardíaca)
Clase impermeabilidad	IP68
Temperatura de funcionamiento	0°C-40°C
Fabricante	SOUNDPEATS Ltd.
Requisitos de sistema	Android 5.0 o superior, iOS 11 o superior

### 07 Consigli

Questo prodotto supporta l'impermeabilizzazione, ma non è adatto per acqua calda o cloro. Evitare di indossare l'orologio in acqua calda o cloro. Evitare di indossare l'orologio in acqua calda o cloro.

### 01 製品外观とパッケージ内容

**電源ボタン** 長押しして時計を起動させる。電源ボタンを長押しして時計をオフにする。

**充電端子** 心電図センサー

● このスマートウォッチは健康的な材料で作られており、厳格な品質テストを通過しています。個人の体質差により、わずかな色褪せが発生する可能性があります。ご心配なく、カスタマーサポートにお問い合わせください。

**パッケージ内容:** SOUNDPEATS LIFEスマートウォッチ\*1、充電ケーブル\*1、取扱説明書\*1

### 02 充電

充電端子をスマートウォッチの背面の充電端子に接続して充電を開始します。

**注意:**

- 付属の充電ケーブルを使用し、充電端子を清潔に保ちます。
- 充電は乾燥した環境で行ってください。
- 非認証の充電ケーブルを使用しないでください。
- 非認証の充電ケーブルを使用しないでください。

### 03 SOUNDPEATS LIFE アプリのダウンロードと接続

SOUNDPEATS LIFE アプリはスマートウォッチを制御するためのアプリです。

- スマートウォッチの画面に表示されているQRコードをスキャンしてアプリをダウンロードしてください。
- アプリは自動的にダウンロードされます。
- アプリをインストールしてください。
- アプリを開き、ログインしてください。
- スマートウォッチをアプリに接続してください。
- アプリを開き、ログインしてください。

### 04 スマートウォッチの付け方

1. スマートウォッチを血管から約1センチメートルの距離に保ち、ストラップを快適な位置に調整してください。

**注意:** スマートウォッチをきつめに装着すると、正確な心電図測定ができません。

### 05 ベルトの交換

ベルトを交換する際は、必ず正しい向きに装着してください。

**注意:** ベルトをきつめに装着すると、正確な心電図測定ができません。

### 06 仕様

製品名	SOUNDPEATS WATCH
サイズ	45.7x42.1x11.6mm
重量(バンド含む)	36g
材質	ABS+PC
Bluetooth	Bluetooth V5.0
Bluetooth容量	220mAh
画面解像度	1920x1080
画面サイズ	1.92インチ(心電図専用)
防水等級	IP68
動作温度範囲	0°C-40°C
メーカー	SOUNDPEATS Ltd.
必要要件	Android 5.0以上、iOS 11以上

### 07 安全使用上の注意事項

1. 本製品は防水機能を持っていますが、熱い水や塩素には対応していません。熱い水や塩素に長時間つけておくことは避けてください。

### 01 外观和包装清单

**电源按钮** 长按以启动手表。长按以关闭手表。

**充电端子** 心率传感器

● 本产品采用健康材料制成，已通过严格的质量测试。由于个人体质差异，可能会出现轻微褪色，请不用担心，请联系客户支持。

**包装清单:** 手表\*1, 充电线\*1, 用户手册\*1

### 02 充电

将充电端子连接到手表背面的充电端子，开始充电。

**注意事项:**

- 请使用随附的充电线，并保持充电端子清洁干燥。
- 请在干燥的环境下充电。
- 请勿使用非认证的充电线。
- 请勿使用非认证的充电线。

### 03 下载和配对

SOUNDPEATS LIFE App 是用于控制您的智能手表的应用程序。

- 扫描手表屏幕上显示的 QR 码以下载 App。
- App 将自动下载。
- 安装 App。
- 打开 App 并登录。
- 将智能手表连接到 App。
- 打开 App 并登录。

### 04 佩戴

1. 日常佩戴时，请保持手表与血管之间约一指的距离，并调整表带至舒适位置。

**注意:** 佩戴过紧会影响心率监测的准确性。

### 05 拆表带

如需拆卸表带，请参考图示。

**注意:** 拆卸表带时，请轻柔操作，避免损坏手表。

### 06 基本参数

产品名称	SOUNDPEATS Watch 2
产品尺寸	45.7 x 42.1 x 11.6 mm
重量(含表带)	36g
材质	ABS+PC
蓝牙	Bluetooth V5.0
蓝牙容量	220mAh
屏幕分辨率	1920x1080
屏幕尺寸	1.92英寸(心率监测专用)
防水等级	IP68
工作温度范围	0°C-40°C
制造商	SOUNDPEATS Ltd.
系统要求	Android 5.0 及以上, iOS 11 及以上

### 07 使用注意事项

1. 本产品支持防水功能，但不适用于热水或氯水。请勿长时间将手表浸泡在热水或氯水中。